PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7799459

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
HERAEUS MEDICAL COMPONENTS LLC	08/19/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	NEXTSENSE, INC.			
Street Address:	800 W. EL CAMINO ROAD, SUITE 180			
City:	MOUNTAIN VIEW			
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA			
Postal Code:	94040			

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number		
Application Number:	14944735		
Application Number:	16945200		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: patentprocurement@perkinscoie.com, achou@perkinscoie.com

Correspondent Name: PAUL T. PARKER
Address Line 1: PO BOX 1247

Address Line 4: SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98111-1247

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	139642.8000
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ANITA CHOU
SIGNATURE:	/AnitaChou/
DATE SIGNED:	02/15/2023

Total Attachments: 6

source=Executed Exhibit A effective 2-1-23 Heraeus to NextSense#page1.tif source=Executed Exhibit A effective 2-1-23 Heraeus to NextSense#page2.tif source=Executed Exhibit A effective 2-1-23 Heraeus to NextSense#page3.tif source=Executed Exhibit A effective 2-1-23 Heraeus to NextSense#page4.tif source=Executed Exhibit A effective 2-1-23 Heraeus to NextSense#page5.tif source=Executed Exhibit A effective 2-1-23 Heraeus to NextSense#page6.tif

Source-Executed Exhibit A effective 2-1-23 Heraeus to NextGerfse#pageo.til

PATENT 507752311 REEL: 062712 FRAME: 0954

EXHIBIT A

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Heraeus Medical Components LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, with a place of business at 5030 Centerville Road, Saint Paul, MN 55127 is the owner of all rights, title, and interests in and to the patent applications and patents shown on the attached Schedule 1 (the "Assigned Patent Rights"); and

WHEREAS, NEXTSENSE, INC., a Delaware corporation ("<u>Assignee</u>"), with a place of business at 3389 Tryna Drive, Mountain View, CA 94040, desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Assigned Patent Rights and all the inventions and discoveries disclosed and/or claimed in the Assigned Patent Rights (the "<u>Inventions</u>");

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that effective as of February 1, 2023, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers, and sets over unto Assignee (1) the entire right, title, and interest in all countries throughout the world in and to said Assigned Patent Rights and Inventions, including any renewals, revivals, reissues, reexaminations, extensions, continuations, continuations-in-part, and divisions of said Assigned Patent Rights and any substitute applications therefor; (2) the entire right to file patent applications ("New Applications") in the name of Assignee or its designee on the aforesaid Inventions in all countries of the world; (3) the entire right, title, and interest in and to any patent which issued and may issue on the Inventions in any country, and any renewals, revivals, reissues, reexaminations, and extensions thereof, and any patents of confirmation, registration, and importation of the same; (4) the right to sue and recover for, and the right to profits or damages due or accrued in connection with, any and all past, present, or future infringements of the Assigned Patent Rights and Inventions; and (5) the entire right, title, and interest in all convention and treaty rights of all kinds, including all rights of priority in any country of the world, in and to the above Assigned Patent Rights and Inventions.

AND for the same consideration, said Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with said Assignee its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, said Assignor is the sole and lawful owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to said Inventions and Assigned Patent Rights, and that the same are unencumbered and that said Assignor has good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

AND for the same consideration, said Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that said Assignor will, whenever counsel of said Assignee, or the counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise that any proceeding in connection with said Inventions and Assigned Patent Rights in any country, including interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable, or that any application for letters patent, or that any division, continuation or continuation-in-part of any application for letters patent or any reissue or extension of any letters patent, to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable, sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of said Inventions and

A-1

Execution Copy

Assigned Patent Rights, without charge to said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, but at the cost and expense of said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

AND, Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the competent authorities to grant and to issue any and all patents on the Inventions throughout the world to Assignee, its successors, or assigns, whose rights, title, and interests in such patents are the same as would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this assignment, sale, and transfer not been made.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has caused this Patent Assignment to be duly executed by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the 19th day of August, 2021.

Heraeus Medical Components LLC

Name: Peter Reimer

Title: President

STATE OF Minnesota)

COUNTY OF Ramsey)

On August 19, 2021, before me, Sherry Bollinger, a Notary Public, personally appeared Peter Reimer who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of Minnesota that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

SHERRY E BOLLINGER Notary Public State of Minnesota My Commission Expires January 31, 2022

Signature

151795502.18 151795502.18

> PATENT REEL: 062712 FRAME: 0956

Anotary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who rigned the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness accuracy, or validity of that document.

STATE OF CA

COUNTY OF Santa Clay (A)

On August 18th 2021, before me, Sumulting McLementa Notary Public, personally appeared Jone than Berent who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) Blaze subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he ske/they executed the same in his her/their authorized capacity (iss), and that by his her/their signature (s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature -

SAMANTHA M. CLEMENTE
Notary Public - Cslifornia
Santa Clara County
Commission # 2360767
My Comm. Expires Jun 7, 2025

EXHIBIT A: SCHEDULE 1
LICENSED PATENT RIGHTS (for the purposes of the Agreement) and ASSIGNED PATENT
RIGHTS (for the purposes of the Patent Assignment in Exhibit A)

Title	Inventor(s)	Matter Type	Status	Country	Application No.	Date Filed
Conductive Polymer Coatings for Three Dimensional Substrates	Hendricks, Jeffrey; Mallires, Kyle; Richardson- Burns, Sarah	Patent	National Procedure - Abandoned	United States	62/081,986	19.11.2014
Conductive Polymer Coatings for Three Dimensional Substrates	Hendricks, Jeffrey; Mallires, Kyle; Richardson- Burns, Sarah	Patent	National Procedure - Granted	United States	14/944,735	18.11.2015
Conductive Polymer Coatings for Three Dimensional Substrates	Hendricks, Jeffrey; Mallires, Kyle; Richardson- Burns, Sarah	Patent	National Procedure	United States	16/945,200	18.11.2015
Conductive Polymer Coatings for Three Dimensional Substrates	Hendricks, Jeffrey; Mallires, Kyle; Richardson- Burns, Sarah	Patent	EPC Procedure	EP	19156443.4	18.11.2015
Conductive Polymer Coatings for Three Dimensional Substrates	Hendricks, Jeffrey; Mallires, Kyle; Richardson- Burns, Sarah	Patent	EPC Procedure - Granted	EP	15804235.8	18.11.2015
Conductive Polymer Coatings for Three	Hendricks, Jeffrey; Mallires, Kyle;	Patent	National Procedure - Granted	Switzerland	15804235.8	18.11.2015

Dimensional Substrates	Richardson- Burns, Sarah					
Conductive Polymer Coatings for Three Dimensional Substrates	Hendricks, Jeffrey; Mallires, Kyle; Richardson- Burns, Sarah	Patent	National Procedure - Granted	Germany	15804235.8	18.11.2015
Conductive Polymer Coatings for Three Dimensional Substrates	Hendricks, Jeffrey; Mallires, Kyle; Richardson- Burns, Sarah	Patent	National Procedure - Granted	Denmark	15804235.8	18.11.2015
Conductive Polymer Coatings for Three Dimensional Substrates	Hendricks, Jeffrey; Mallires, Kyle; Richardson- Burns, Sarah	Patent	National Procedure - Granted	Finland	15804235.8	18.11.2015
Conductive Polymer Coatings for Three Dimensional Substrates	Hendricks, Jeffrey; Mallires, Kyle; Richardson- Burns, Sarah	Patent	National Procedure - Granted	France	15804235.8	18.11.2015
Conductive Polymer Coatings for Three Dimensional Substrates	Hendricks, Jeffrey; Mallires, Kyle; Richardson- Burns, Sarah	Patent	National Procedure - Granted	Ireland	15804235.8	18.11.2015
Conductive Polymer Coatings for Three Dimensional Substrates	Hendricks, Jeffrey; Mallires, Kyle; Richardson- Burns, Sarah	Patent	National Procedure - Granted	Malta	15804235.8	18.11.2015
Conductive Polymer	Hendricks, Jeffrey;	Patent	PCT Procedure	PCT	PCT/IB2015/058937	18.11.2015

Execution Copy

Coatings for Three Dimensional Substrates	Mallires, Kyle; Richardson- Burns, Sarah		- Completed			
Conductive Polymer Coatings for Three Dimensional Substrates	Hendricks, Jeffrey; Mallires, Kyle; Richardson- Burns, Sarah	Patent	National Procedure	Canada	2,994,634	18.11.2015
Conductive Polymer Coatings for Three Dimensional Substrates	Hendricks, Jeffrey; Mallires, Kyle; Richardson- Burns, Sarah	Patent	National Procedure - Granted	China	201580069651.9	18.11.2015
Conductive Polymer Coatings for Three Dimensional Substrates	Hendricks, Jeffrey; Mallires, Kyle; Richardson- Burns, Sarah	Patent	National Procedure - Granted	Japan	2017-527815	18.11.2015
Conductive Polymer Coatings for Three Dimensional Substrates	Hendricks, Jeffrey; Mallires, Kyle; Richardson- Burns, Sarah	Patent	National Procedure - Granted	Republic of Korea	10-2017-7016673	18.11.2015